

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
WESTERN DIVISION**

<b>UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,</b>	)	<b>CRIMINAL ACTION NO.</b>
	)	
	)	<b>1-98-048</b>
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>XXX,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Movant.</b>	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOVANT'S PETITION UNDER 28 U.S.C.  
§ 2255**

**F. CLINTON BRODEN  
Broden & Mickelsen  
2715 Guillot  
Dallas, Texas 75204  
214-720-9552  
214-720-9594 (facsimile)**

**Attorney for Movant  
XXX**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Trial Evidence	2
1. Marijuana	2
2. Cocaine	4
3. Plea Agreements	6
B. Jury Instructions	6
C. Sentencing	8
D. Direct Appeal	9
E. Newly Discovered Evidence	10
III. DISCUSSION	12
A. XXX's Conviction which Rests Upon the Perjured Testimony of James McCarty is Unconstitutional	12
B. The Jury Instructions Given in this Case Violated XXX's Right to Due Process.	13
1. "One may become a member of a conspiracy without full knowledge of all of the details of the unlawful scheme or the names and identities of all the other alleged conspirators."	15
2. "Count One also charges that the defendants violated Title 21 U.S.C. § 846...."	16
3. "If one or both defendants understood the unlawful nature of a plan or scheme and knowingly and intentionally joined in that plan or scheme on one occasion, that is sufficient to convict either one or both of them for conspiracy, even if the defendants did not participate at earlier stages in the scheme, and even if they only played minor roles in the conspiracy...."	17
4. Conclusion	18

C. XXX Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel on Appeal, When His Appellate Attorney Dropped an Issue Related to the Jury Instructions. 19

D. XXX's Trial Attorney Rendered Ineffective Assistance of Counsel When He Failed to Object to a Jury Instruction Allowing XXX to be Convicted if the Government Proved Only a Substantive Charge Against XXX and not a Conspiracy and was, Likewise, Ineffective When He Failed to Object to a Jury Instruction Allowing XXX to be Convicted Simply if the Government Proved that Sheila Neuhausser Joined the Conspiracy. .... 21

E. XXX's Appellate Attorney Rendered Ineffective Assistance of Counsel When He Failed to Complain on Appeal of a Jury Instruction Allowing XXX to be Convicted if the Government Proved Only a Substantive Charge Against XXX and not a Conspiracy and was, Likewise, Ineffective When He Failed to Complain on Appeal of a Jury Instruction Allowing XXX to be Convicted Simply if the Government Proved that Sheila Neuhausser Joined the Conspiracy. 22

F. XXX's Appellate Attorney Rendered Ineffective Assistance of Counsel When He Failed to Challenge the Drug Amounts Attributed to XXX Under U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1. 23

G. XXX Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel on Appeal When His Appellate Counsel Dropped the Issue Related to a Constructive Amendment to the Indictment. 27

IV. CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page No.

#### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).	21
<i>Bowen v. Foltz</i> , 763 F.2d 191 (6th Cir. 1985)	19, 27
<i>Caludio v. Scully</i> , 982 F.2d 798 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. (1993);	21
<i>Cupp v. Naughton</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973)	14
<i>Glen v. United States</i> , 420 F.2d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	18
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 121 S.Ct. 696 (2001)	27
<i>Gray v. Lynn</i> , 6 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 246 F.3d 655 (6th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Lucas v. O’Dea</i> , 179 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 1999)	19, 28
<i>Luchenbrug v. Smith</i> , 79 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Mapes v. Coyle</i> , 171 F.2d 408 (6th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Matire v. Wainwright</i> , 811 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Newman v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 635 (10th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Page v. United States</i> , 884 F.2d 300 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212(1960	29
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 78 F.3d 1190 (7th Cir.), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 519 U.S. 990 (1996)	20
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 279 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 268 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2001)	17, 28

*United States v. Cooper*, 121 F.3d 130 (3rd Cir 1987) 6

*United States v. Dale*, 178 F.3d 429 (1999) 15, 20

*United States v. Ferguson*, 23 F.3d 135 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied sub. nom., Shackelford v. United States*, 413 U.S. 900 (1994) 26

*United States v. Floresca*, 38 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 1994) 29, 31

*United States v. Ford*, 872 F.3d 1231 (6th Cir. 1989), *cert. denied*, 495 U.S. 918 (1990) 29

*United States v. Frazier*, 880 F.2d 878 (6th Cir. 1989), *cert. denied*, 493 U.S. 1083,6 (1990) ... 17

*United States v. Green*, 180 F.3d 216 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 528 U.S. 1054 (1999) ..... 20

*United States v. Jenkins*, 4 F.3d 1338 (6th Cir. 1992), *cert. denied sub. nom., Warren v. United States*, 511 U.S. 1034 (1994) 23, 26

*United States v. Jones*, 647 F.2d 696 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 494 U.S. 898 (1981) 31

*United States v. Lavoie*, 19 F.3d 1102 (6th Cir. 1994) 27

*United States v. Meacham*, 27 F.3d 94 (6th Cir. 1994) 26

*United States v. Medina*, 992 F.2d 573 (6th Cir. 1993). 26

*United States v. Milledge*, 109 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 1997) 26

*United States v. Neuhausser*, 241 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2001) 9, 15, 20

*United States v. Obiukwu*, 17 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 1994) 26

*United States v. Orlando*, 281 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2002) 24

*United States v. Randall*, 171 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 1999) 29-30

*United States v. Reyes*, 102 F.3d 1361 (5th Cir. 1996) 29-30

*United States v. Solis*, 841 F.3d 307 (9th Cir. 1988) 29

*United States v. Swiney*, 230 F.3d 397 (6th Cri. 2000) 24-26

*United States v. Watts*, 950 F.2d 508 (8th Cir. 1991), *cert. denied*, 503 U.S. 911 (1992) 20

*United States v. Willoughby*, 27 F.3d 263 (7th Cir. 1994) 31

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 371 17

21 U.S.C. § 841 7

21 U.S.C. §846 1, 6-7, 14, 16-17

28 U.S.C. § 2255 33

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 12

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3 10, 23-24

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 10

**Other**

Sixth Circuit, Pattern Jury Instruction 3.03 14

William W. Wilkins & John R. Steer, *Relevant Conduct: The Cornerstone of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines*, 41 S.C. L. Rev. 495 (1990) 25
